
Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

DNF 

DNF 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

1 

4 

2 

5 

1 

3 

6 

DNF 

DNF 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

16 

117 

38 

10 

284 

97 

511 

69 

15 

659 

401 

17 

348 

381 

677 

18A 

30 

755 

52 

42 

53 

9 

37 

677 

13 

64 

Class 

1FP 

1FP 

1DSR 

1DSR 

1FP 

1FV 

1HP 

1FV 

1FV 

1FV 

1FV 

1GP 

1FP 

1GP 

1FP 

1DS 

1DSR 

1FV 

1HP 

1FP 

1FP 

1FP 

1CS 

1FP 

1FP 

1FP 

Name 

Andy Russell 

Bob Lembcke 

Chip Haddock 

Casey Haddock 

J. Richard Schnabel 

Michael Ennis 

Buzz Merchlewitz 

Mike Jackson 

John Fuchs 

Robert Phillips 

Carter Fournier 

Tim Slater 

Roy Crowninshield 

Lars Lattstrom 

Lamar Beck 

Dale Critz Jr. 

Anthony Branco 

Bob Clarke 

Danny Dougherty Sr. 

Charles Chance 

Stan Heath 

Gary Hagopian 

Russell Wall 

Lamar Beck 

Becky Labat 

Terry Sopher 

City 

Charlotte 

Pensacola 

Melbourne Beach 

Indialantic 

Waynesville 

Hobe Sound 

Crossville 

Palm Beach Gardens 

Inglis 

New Orleans 

Dallas 

West Palm Beach 

Fletcher 

Rock Hill 

Upatoi 

Savannah 

Simpsonville 

Mt. Juliet 

Powder Springs 

Richmond 

Knoxville 

Sunapee 

Lakeland 

Upatoi 

Milledgeville 

Jacksonville 

ST 

NC 

FL 

FL 

FL 

NC 

FL 

TN 

FL 

FL 

LA 

TX 

FL 

NC 

SC 

GA 

GA 

SC 

TN 

GA 

VA 

TN 

NH 

FL 

GA 

GA 

Fl 

Year 

1972 

1966 

1982 

1980 

1961 

1969 

1959 

1969 

1968 

1965 

1963 

1965 

1955 

1959 

1967 

1965 

1974 

1972 

1960 

1959 

1959 

1958 

1961 

1967 

1973 

1964 

Model 

MG Midget 

MG Midget Mk 3 

Legrand Mk 25 

Legrand Mk 18 

MGA  Mk II 

Lynx B 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Shadowfax FV 

Lynx B 

Zink C4 

Formcar 

Triumph Spitfire LM 

Austin Healey 100 

Alfa Romeo Giulietta 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Fiat Abarth 1000 

Ocelot Mk V 

Lynx 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Elva Courier 

MGA 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Morris Mini 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

MG Midget 

Triumph Spitfire 

Disp. 

1310 

1278 

836 

750 

1622 

1200 

980 

1192 

1200 

1200 

1220 

1296 

2660 

1396 

1296 

1000 

1000 

1200 

948 

1500 

1600 

1275 

1275 

1296 

1275 

1300 

Laps 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

4 

2 

2 

1 

Best Tm 

1:29.296 

1:28.652 

1:29.097 

1:28.621 

1:29.551 

1:29.286 

1:27.811 

1:29.061 

1:31.236 

1:34.508 

1:36.138 

1:34.248 

1:39.796 

1:41.653 

1:43.966 

1:47.196 

1:32.479 

1:51.932 

2:05.021 

1:51.190 

Gap 

0.186 

0.478 

0.187 

0.850 

0.723 

0.586 

2.127 

5.361 

6.163 

0.072 

13.379 

0.287 

2.853 

3.240 

8.922 

2 Laps 

2 Laps 

18:18.657 

1 Lap 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 12/14/2020 9:09:22 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Enterprises 

Margin of Victory 

0.186 

Avg. Speed 

31.870 

Best Lap Tm 

1:27.811 

Best Speed 

82.814 

Best Lap by 

511 - Buzz Merchlewitz 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 1 

Saturday Race 

Race started at 9:35:35 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/12/2020 09:30 AM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

DNF 

DNF 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

3 

3 

4 

5 

4 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

5 

6 

DNF 

DNF 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

10 

117 

284 

511 

69 

97 

16 

15 

659 

401 

348 

381 

37 

18A 

38 

17 

677 

755 

52 

30 

53 

9 

42 

13 

64 

Class 

1DSR 

1FP 

1FP 

1HP 

1FV 

1FV 

1FP 

1FV 

1FV 

1FV 

1FP 

1GP 

1CS 

1DS 

1DSR 

1GP 

1FP 

1FV 

1HP 

1DSR 

1FP 

1FP 

1FP 

1FP 

1FP 

Name 

Casey Haddock 

Bob Lembcke 

J. Richard Schnabel 

Buzz Merchlewitz 

Mike Jackson 

Michael Ennis 

Andy Russell 

John Fuchs 

Robert Phillips 

Carter Fournier 

Roy Crowninshield 

Lars Lattstrom 

Russell Wall 

Dale Critz Jr. 

Chip Haddock 

Tim Slater 

Lamar Beck 

Bob Clarke 

Danny Dougherty Sr. 

Anthony Branco 

Stan Heath 

Gary Hagopian 

Charles Chance 

Becky Labat 

Terry Sopher 

City 

Indialantic 

Pensacola 

Waynesville 

Crossville 

Palm Beach Gardens 

Hobe Sound 

Charlotte 

Inglis 

New Orleans 

Dallas 

Fletcher 

Rock Hill 

Lakeland 

Savannah 

Melbourne Beach 

West Palm Beach 

Upatoi 

Mt. Juliet 

Powder Springs 

Simpsonville 

Knoxville 

Sunapee 

Richmond 

Milledgeville 

Jacksonville 

ST 

FL 

FL 

NC 

TN 

FL 

FL 

NC 

FL 

LA 

TX 

NC 

SC 

FL 

GA 

FL 

FL 

GA 

TN 

GA 

SC 

TN 

NH 

VA 

GA 

Fl 

Year 

1980 

1966 

1961 

1959 

1969 

1969 

1972 

1968 

1965 

1963 

1955 

1959 

1961 

1965 

1982 

1965 

1967 

1972 

1960 

1974 

1959 

1958 

1959 

1973 

1964 

Model 

Legrand Mk 18 

MG Midget Mk 3 

MGA  Mk II 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Shadowfax FV 

Lynx B 

MG Midget 

Lynx B 

Zink C4 

Formcar 

Austin Healey 100 

Alfa Romeo Giulietta 

Morris Mini 

Fiat Abarth 1000 

Legrand Mk 25 

Triumph Spitfire LM 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Lynx 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Ocelot Mk V 

MGA 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Elva Courier 

MG Midget 

Triumph Spitfire 

Disp. 

750 

1278 

1622 

980 

1192 

1200 

1310 

1200 

1200 

1220 

2660 

1396 

1275 

1000 

836 

1296 

1296 

1200 

948 

1000 

1600 

1275 

1500 

1275 

1300 

Laps 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

13 

13 

13 

13 

12 

11 

11 

9 

8 

6 

3 

Best Tm 

1:25.562 

1:28.003 

1:29.677 

1:29.648 

1:29.647 

1:28.717 

1:30.145 

1:30.008 

1:33.442 

1:35.224 

1:34.050 

1:38.536 

1:37.658 

1:42.990 

1:24.612 

1:33.343 

1:39.440 

1:46.354 

1:48.172 

1:32.734 

Gap 

14.925 

23.821 

0.531 

0.435 

0.067 

5.662 

1.301 

42.898 

1 Lap 

0.773 

33.492 

6.278 

1 Lap 

1 Lap 

1:19.910 

2 Laps 

1 Lap 

2 Laps 

3 Laps 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 12/14/2020 9:12:26 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Enterprises 

Margin of Victory 

14.925 

Avg. Speed 

82.182 

Best Lap Tm 

1:24.612 

Best Speed 

85.945 

Best Lap by 

38 - Chip Haddock 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 1 

Feature Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 13:04:12 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/12/2020 01:00 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

3 

1 

4 

5 

6 

1 

7 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

59 

20 

55 

10 

5 

63 

155 

21 

773 

123 

4 

27 

Class 

7H S2 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

5FM 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2FJ 

2CF 

7VS2 

2CF 

Name 

Dave Handy 

Scott Fairchild 

Timothy Nichols 

Thomas Fraelich 

Mike Kennedy 

Scott Nettleship 

Glenn Brooks 

Dave Fairchild 

Cecil Boyd 

Joseph Griffin 

Greg Miller 

Doug Meis 

City 

Blanch 

Powhatan 

Dallas 

Marathon 

Kissimmee 

Leland 

Jackson 

Midlothian 

Holly Springs 

Winter Garden 

North Chesterfield 

Winston Salem 

ST 

NC 

VA 

TX 

FL 

FL 

NC 

NJ 

VA 

NC 

FL 

VA 

NC 

Year 

1988 

1978 

1978 

1979 

1962 

1981 

1978 

1979 

1960 

1976 

1985 

1974 

Model 

Swift DB2 

Zink Z10 

Hawke DL17 

Crossle CF 

Lotus 23R 

Crossle 45F 

Hawke DL17 

Zink Z10 

Lotus 18 

Hawke DL17 

Swift DB2 

Lola T340 

Disp. 

2000 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1594 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1100 

1600 

2000 

1600 

Laps 

16 

16 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

5 

4 

Best Tm 

1:13.046 

1:18.411 

1:19.632 

1:20.069 

1:20.264 

1:20.055 

1:20.280 

1:23.551 

1:36.355 

1:21.409 

Gap 

54.057 

1 Lap 

6.628 

3.229 

0.329 

8.195 

31.015 

10 Laps 

1 Lap 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 12/14/2020 9:15:38 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Enterprises 

Margin of Victory 

54.057 

Avg. Speed 

94.919 

Best Lap Tm 

1:13.046 

Best Speed 

99.554 

Best Lap by 

59 - Dave Handy 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 2 5 & 7 

Saturday Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 10:35:20 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/12/2020 10:30 AM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

1 

6 

1 

7 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

20 

55 

155 

10 

63 

5 

21 

773 

123 

59 

4 

27 

Class 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

5FM 

2CF 

2FJ 

2CF 

7H S2 

7VS2 

2CF 

Name 

Scott Fairchild 

Timothy Nichols 

Glenn Brooks 

Thomas Fraelich 

Scott Nettleship 

Mike Kennedy 

Dave Fairchild 

Cecil Boyd 

Joseph Griffin 

Dave Handy 

Greg Miller 

Doug Meis 

City 

Powhatan 

Dallas 

Jackson 

Marathon 

Leland 

Kissimmee 

Midlothian 

Holly Springs 

Winter Garden 

Blanch 

North Chesterfield 

Winston Salem 

ST 

VA 

TX 

NJ 

FL 

NC 

FL 

VA 

NC 

FL 

NC 

VA 

NC 

Year 

1978 

1978 

1978 

1979 

1981 

1962 

1979 

1960 

1976 

1988 

1985 

1974 

Model 

Zink Z10 

Hawke DL17 

Hawke DL17 

Crossle CF 

Crossle 45F 

Lotus 23R 

Zink Z10 

Lotus 18 

Hawke DL17 

Swift DB2 

Swift DB2 

Lola T340 

Disp. 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1594 

1600 

1100 

1600 

2000 

2000 

1600 

Laps 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

13 

8 

Best Tm 

1:18.631 

1:19.325 

1:19.145 

1:21.232 

1:20.961 

1:21.826 

1:22.346 

1:32.331 

1:19.362 

Gap 

17.261 

21.915 

2.264 

0.289 

9.923 

10.550 

2 Laps 

5 Laps 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 12/14/2020 9:17:42 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Enterprises 

Margin of Victory 

17.261 

Avg. Speed 

91.547 

Best Lap Tm 

1:18.631 

Best Speed 

92.483 

Best Lap by 

20 - Scott Fairchild 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 2 5 & 7 

Feature Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 14:08:24 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/12/2020 02:00 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

3 

2 

4 

5 

1 

6 

3 

2 

4 

5 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

6 

61 

36 

76 

25 

81 

774 

116 

12 

22 

113 

26 

0 

28 

72 

143 

34 

7A 

159 

7 

Class 

3FM 

3DP 

3ITA 

3ITA 

3EP 

3EP 

3ITA 

3EP 

3DP 

3ITA 

3ITA 

3BS 

3ITA 

3DP 

3BS 

3EP 

3EP 

3CP 

3EP 

3EP 

Name 

Ray Morgan 

Herman Porter 

Kenneth Schuster 

Joe Mills 

Ken Slattum 

Stirling Heath 

David Bane 

John Hasty 

Stephen Sanguinetti 

Steve Webster 

Frank Shober 

David Anderson 

Robert Zatz 

Thomas Burnett 

Robert Thompson 

Hank Giffin 

Mike Morrison 

John Nash 

Peter Dunn 

Richard Jemison 

City 

Jasper 

Johns Island 

Savannah 

Johns Island 

Angier 

Covington 

Bland 

Gastonia 

Loxahatchee 

Reading 

Saint Marys 

Tallahassee 

Piedmont 

Anderson 

Chatham 

Norfolk 

Lyman 

Gulfport 

Midlothian 

Pensacola 

ST 

GA 

SC 

GA 

SC 

NC 

LA 

VA 

NC 

FL 

PA 

GA 

FL 

SC 

SC 

VA 

VA 

SC 

FL 

VA 

FL 

Year 

1964 

1972 

1990 

1990 

1973 

1971 

1990 

1959 

1965 

1990 

1988 

1967 

1992 

1971 

1968 

1959 

1975 

1967 

1963 

1967 

Model 

Merlyn Mk 6 

Porsche 914/4 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

MGB 

MGB GT 

Mazda Miata 

Triumph TR3A 

Lotus Elan 

Mazda Miata 

VW Golf GTI 

Alfa Romeo GTV 

Toyota MR2 

Triumph GT6 

BMW 2002 

Elva Courier 

MGB 

Lotus Super Seven 

Morgan 4x4 

Alfa Romeo Duetto 

Disp. 

1294 

1971 

1600 

1600 

1800 

1800 

1600 

2188 

1600 

1600 

1800 

1780 

2000 

1998 

1990 

1800 

1822 

1498 

1500 

1779 

Laps 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

13 

13 

13 

13 

12 

9 

Best Tm 

1:25.606 

1:27.444 

1:27.415 

1:27.345 

1:27.574 

1:29.482 

1:29.526 

1:28.425 

1:32.343 

1:30.966 

1:32.365 

1:32.098 

1:33.675 

1:33.965 

1:33.520 

1:28.733 

1:29.128 

Gap 

14.924 

0.694 

0.308 

13.031 

13.971 

0.061 

2.534 

42.425 

0.947 

3.027 

1 Lap 

11.674 

6.032 

24.926 

1 Lap 

3 Laps 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Car 113 not detected, Manually scored 

Printed: 12/14/2020 9:20:14 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Enterprises 

Margin of Victory 

14.924 

Avg. Speed 

83.003 

Best Lap Tm 

1:25.606 

Best Speed 

84.947 

Best Lap by 

6 - Ray Morgan 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 3 

Saturday Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 11:03:44 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/12/2020 11:00 AM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

DNF 

DNF 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

3 

4 

4 

1 

2 

3 

5 

DNF 

DNF 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

6 

36 

76 

61 

116 

81 

34 

12 

774 

143 

113 

26 

72 

28 

22 

25 

0 

7A 

159 

7 

Class 

3FM 

3ITA 

3ITA 

3DP 

3EP 

3EP 

3EP 

3DP 

3ITA 

3EP 

3ITA 

3BS 

3BS 

3DP 

3ITA 

3EP 

3ITA 

3CP 

3EP 

3EP 

Name 

Ray Morgan 

Kenneth Schuster 

Joe Mills 

Herman Porter 

John Hasty 

Stirling Heath 

Mike Morrison 

Stephen Sanguinetti 

David Bane 

Hank Giffin 

Frank Shober 

David Anderson 

Robert Thompson 

Thomas Burnett 

Steve Webster 

Ken Slattum 

Robert Zatz 

John Nash 

Peter Dunn 

Richard Jemison 

City 

Jasper 

Savannah 

Johns Island 

Johns Island 

Gastonia 

Covington 

Lyman 

Loxahatchee 

Bland 

Norfolk 

Saint Marys 

Tallahassee 

Chatham 

Anderson 

Reading 

Angier 

Piedmont 

Gulfport 

Midlothian 

Pensacola 

ST 

GA 

GA 

SC 

SC 

NC 

LA 

SC 

FL 

VA 

VA 

GA 

FL 

VA 

SC 

PA 

NC 

SC 

FL 

VA 

FL 

Year 

1964 

1990 

1990 

1972 

1959 

1971 

1975 

1965 

1990 

1959 

1988 

1967 

1968 

1971 

1990 

1973 

1992 

1967 

1963 

1967 

Model 

Merlyn Mk 6 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Porsche 914/4 

Triumph TR3A 

MGB GT 

MGB 

Lotus Elan 

Mazda Miata 

Elva Courier 

VW Golf GTI 

Alfa Romeo GTV 

BMW 2002 

Triumph GT6 

Mazda Miata 

MGB 

Toyota MR2 

Lotus Super Seven 

Morgan 4x4 

Alfa Romeo Duetto 

Disp. 

1294 

1600 

1600 

1971 

2188 

1800 

1822 

1600 

1600 

1800 

1800 

1780 

1990 

1998 

1600 

1800 

2000 

1498 

1500 

1779 

Laps 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

13 

13 

12 

7 

6 

3 

Best Tm 

1:25.770 

1:27.249 

1:27.559 

1:27.959 

1:29.405 

1:29.317 

1:30.254 

1:29.849 

1:30.097 

1:30.443 

1:33.403 

1:37.060 

1:33.876 

1:38.132 

1:30.762 

1:35.082 

Gap 

11.738 

0.758 

3.434 

21.872 

5.663 

6.332 

8.037 

0.950 

0.155 

23.914 

1 Lap 

1:01.544 

1 Lap 

5 Laps 

1 Lap 

3 Laps 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Car 113 not detected, manually scored 

Car22 transponder failed in lead lap 9 

Printed: 12/14/2020 9:21:47 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Enterprises 

Margin of Victory 

11.738 

Avg. Speed 

82.667 

Best Lap Tm 

1:25.770 

Best Speed 

84.785 

Best Lap by 

6 - Ray Morgan 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 3 

Feature Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 14:36:36 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/12/2020 02:30 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

2 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

34 

106 

156 

24 

14 

16 

82 

56 

62 

36 

95 

66 

89 

06 

Class 

6AS 

8RS 

6AP 

8BP 

6OV 

8RS 

8BS 

8BS 

8DP 

6AS 

6AM 

6OV 

3BP 

8CP 

Name 

Bill Feaster 

Blake May 

James Rees 

Douglas Hagopian 

John Perry 

Skip Bryan 

Jeff Fisher 

Ernie Bello 

Ceasar Cone 

Bradley Steele 

David Lipscomb 

Darrell George 

Houghton Smith 

Skott Burkland 

City 

Tallahassee 

Beaufort 

Ball Ground 

Windermere 

Rescue 

The Villages 

Leland 

Jupiter 

Charlotte 

Johns Island 

Hilton Head Island 

Hoschton 

Montgomery 

Palm Bch Grdns 

ST 

FL 

SC 

GA 

FL 

VA 

FL 

MI 

FL 

NC 

SC 

SC 

GA 

AL 

FL 

Year 

1967 

1974 

1974 

1968 

1972 

1987 

1964 

1974 

1967 

1964 

1980 

1966 

1978 

1969 

Model 

Chev. Camaro 

BMW 2002 

Porsche 911 RSR 

Porsche 911 

Porsche 914/6 

BMW 325i 

Lotus Elan 26R 

Opel Kadett GT/E 

Alfa Romeo Duetto 

Ford Falcon 

Chev. Camaro Z28 

Ford Mustang 

Datsun 280Z 

Porsche 911 

Disp. 

5000 

2000 

2990 

2041 

2687 

2500 

1558 

1979 

1962 

2890 

5795 

5000 

2800 

1990 

Laps 

13 

13 

13 

13 

13 

13 

13 

13 

13 

12 

12 

10 

Best Tm 

1:24.205 

1:25.106 

1:23.953 

1:25.180 

1:24.819 

1:26.759 

1:25.465 

1:26.720 

1:26.309 

1:28.017 

1:32.538 

1:24.798 

Gap 

7.841 

4.687 

1.816 

0.044 

14.361 

0.158 

1.164 

3.991 

1 Lap 

24.027 

2 Laps 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 12/14/2020 9:40:57 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Enterprises 

Margin of Victory 

7.841 

Avg. Speed 

84.527 

Best Lap Tm 

1:23.953 

Best Speed 

86.620 

Best Lap by 

156 - James Rees 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 6 & 8 

Saturday Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 9:03:12 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/12/2020 09:00 AM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

DNF 

Not classified 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

DNF 

DNS 

No. 

34 

106 

156 

14 

66 

24 

82 

62 

56 

36 

06 

95 

16 

89 

Class 

6AS 

8RS 

6AP 

6OV 

6OV 

8BP 

8BS 

8DP 

8BS 

6AS 

8CP 

6AM 

8RS 

3BP 

Name 

Bill Feaster 

Blake May 

James Rees 

John Perry 

Darrell George 

Douglas Hagopian 

Jeff Fisher 

Ceasar Cone 

Ernie Bello 

Bradley Steele 

Skott Burkland 

David Lipscomb 

Skip Bryan 

Houghton Smith 

City 

Tallahassee 

Beaufort 

Ball Ground 

Rescue 

Hoschton 

Windermere 

Leland 

Charlotte 

Jupiter 

Johns Island 

Palm Bch Grdns 

Hilton Head Island 

The Villages 

Montgomery 

ST 

FL 

SC 

GA 

VA 

GA 

FL 

MI 

NC 

FL 

SC 

FL 

SC 

FL 

AL 

Year 

1967 

1974 

1974 

1972 

1966 

1968 

1964 

1967 

1974 

1964 

1969 

1980 

1987 

1978 

Model 

Chev. Camaro 

BMW 2002 

Porsche 911 RSR 

Porsche 914/6 

Ford Mustang 

Porsche 911 

Lotus Elan 26R 

Alfa Romeo Duetto 

Opel Kadett GT/E 

Ford Falcon 

Porsche 911 

Chev. Camaro Z28 

BMW 325i 

Datsun 280Z 

Disp. 

5000 

2000 

2990 

2687 

5000 

2041 

1558 

1962 

1979 

2890 

1990 

5795 

2500 

2800 

Laps 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

13 

13 

Best Tm 

1:23.971 

1:24.066 

1:24.275 

1:24.428 

1:26.798 

1:26.369 

1:26.036 

1:26.218 

1:27.497 

1:26.831 

1:33.687 

1:34.109 

Gap 

1.033 

21.333 

9.776 

0.889 

0.574 

0.636 

0.337 

12.967 

2.291 

1 Lap 

11.462 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 12/14/2020 9:43:00 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Enterprises 

Margin of Victory 

1.033 

Avg. Speed 

84.776 

Best Lap Tm 

1:23.971 

Best Speed 

86.601 

Best Lap by 

34 - Bill Feaster 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 6 & 8 

Feature Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 12:34:51 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/12/2020 12:30 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 

2 

2 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

59 

61 

156 

774 

16 

34 

81 

76 

12 

95 

22* 

06 

17 

26 

30 

34 

116 

401 

62 

10 

97 

348 

24 

25 

4 

5 

143 

284 

53 

159 

0 

Class 

7H S2 

3DP 

6AP 

3ITA 

8RS 

3EP 

3EP 

3ITA 

3DP 

6AM 

3ITA 

8CP 

1GP 

3BS 

1DSR 

6AS 

3EP 

1FV 

8DP 

1DSR 

1FV 

1FP 

8BP 

3EP 

7VS2 

5FM 

3EP 

1FP 

1FP 

3EP 

3ITA 

Name 

Dave Handy 

Herman Porter 

James Rees 

David Bane 

Skip Bryan 

Mike Morrison 

Stirling Heath 

Joe Mills 

Stephen Sanguinetti 

David Lipscomb 

S. Webster/ J. Nash 

Skott Burkland 

Tim Slater 

David Anderson 

A. Branco/ T. Kaufman 

Bill Feaster 

John Hasty 

C. Fournier/ R. Phillips 

Ceasar Cone 

Casey/Chip Haddock 

Michael Ennis 

Roy Crowninshield 

Douglas Hagopian 

Ken Slattum 

Greg Miller 

Mike Kennedy 

Hank Giffin 

R. Schnabel/ J. Baucom 

Stan Heath 

Peter Dunn 

Robert Zatz 

City 

Blanch 

Johns Island 

Ball Ground 

Bland 

The Villages 

Lyman 

Covington 

Johns Island 

Loxahatchee 

Hilton Head Island 

Reading 

Palm Beach Grdns 

West Palm Beach 

Tallahassee 

Simpsonville 

Tallahassee 

Gastonia 

Dallas 

Charlotte 

Indialantic 

Hobe Sound 

Fletcher 

Windermere 

Angier 

N. Chesterfield 

Kissimmee 

Norfolk 

Waynesville 

Knoxville 

Midlothian 

Piedmont 

ST 

NC 

SC 

GA 

VA 

FL 

SC 

LA 

SC 

FL 

SC 

PA 

FL 

FL 

FL 

SC 

FL 

NC 

TX 

NC 

FL 

FL 

NC 

FL 

NC 

VA 

FL 

VA 

NC 

TN 

VA 

SC 

Year 

1988 

1972 

1974 

1990 

1987 

1975 

1971 

1990 

1965 

1980 

1990 

1969 

1965 

1967 

1974 

1967 

1959 

1963 

1967 

1980 

1969 

1955 

1968 

1973 

1985 

1962 

1959 

1961 

1959 

1963 

1992 

Model 

Swift DB2 

Porsche 914/4 

Porsche 911 RSR 

Mazda Miata 

BMW 325i 

MGB 

MGB GT 

Mazda Miata 

Lotus Elan 

Chev. Camaro Z28 

Mazda Miata 

Porsche 911 

Triumph Spitfire LM 

Alfa Romeo GTV 

Ocelot Mk V 

Chev. Camaro 

Triumph TR3A 

Formcar 

Alfa Romeo Duetto 

Legrand Mk 18 

Lynx B 

Austin Healey 100 

Porsche 911 

MGB 

Swift DB2 

Lotus 23R 

Elva Courier 

MGA  Mk II 

MGA 

Morgan 4x4 

Toyota MR2 

Disp. 

2000 

1971 

2990 

1600 

2500 

1822 

1800 

1600 

1600 

5795 

1600 

1990 

1296 

1780 

1000 

5000 

2188 

1220 

1962 

750 

1200 

2660 

2041 

1800 

2000 

1594 

1800 

1622 

1600 

1500 

2000 

Laps 

42 

38 

37 

37 

37 

37 

37 

37 

36 

36 

36 

36 

35 

35 

33 

28 

27 

24 

22 

21 

21 

20 

19 

3 

Best Tm 

1:13.930 

1:27.437 

1:24.840 

1:29.177 

1:26.550 

1:29.811 

1:29.573 

1:26.831 

1:28.827 

1:28.400 

1:32.533 

1:32.859 

1:31.774 

1:21.400 

1:25.433 

1:29.497 

1:36.030 

1:26.638 

1:25.092 

1:29.484 

1:34.653 

1:25.920 

1:30.926 

Gap 

4 Laps 

1 Lap 

6.538 

4.436 

3.542 

2.689 

37.847 

1 Lap 

15.845 

0.520 

1:01.699 

1 Lap 

5.362 

2 Laps 

5 Laps 

1 Lap 

3 Laps 

2 Laps 

1 Lap 

1:23.241 

1 Lap 

1 Lap 

16 Laps 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Car 22 transponder failed on Pace Lap.  Manually scored. 

Printed: 12/14/2020 9:48:36 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Enterprises 

Margin of Victory 

4 Laps 

Avg. Speed 

83.972 

Best Lap Tm 

1:13.930 

Best Speed 

98.363 

Best Lap by 

59 - Dave Handy 

VDCA Season Finale 

Special Races 

60-Minute Enduro 

Race (1:00:00 Time) started at 9:33:34 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/13/2020 09:30 AM 
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